Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s cash generating units (CGUs) identified based on how the businesses are managed and

reported on and taking into account the use of shared resources, as follows:

 Business Group  730 -

 Accountants Group  25,765 25,765

 Legal Group  2,823 2,568

29,318 28,333

The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on value-in-use calculations or fair value. Management has based the

value in use calculations on the most recently completed board approved budget for the forthcoming one year (2019) period.

Subsequent cash flows are projected using constant long term average growth rates of 3% per annum.  An average post-tax

discount rate of 9.4% (2017: 9.4%) (pre-tax rate: 13.4%) reflecting assessed risks associated with CGU’s has been applied to

determine the present value of future cash flow projections for all CGU’s.  No impairment write-offs have been recognised

during the year (2017: nil). Sensitivity analysis performed indicates that if a change in profit reflected in the models were to

decrease by up to 15% for the respective CGU’s, there would be no impairment.

Page 32

 Consolidated movements in intangibles

Goodwill

Intellectual

Property

Development

Costs Total

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 At 1 January 2018 28,333 448 34,158 62,939

 Additions 730 100 14,321 15,151

 Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 255 - -   255

 Amortisation charge - (459) (16,528) (16,987)

At 31 December 2018 29,318 89 31,951 61,358

 At 1 January 2017 49,617 6,097 39,843 95,557

 Additions - - 17,264 17,264

 Effect of foreign currency exchange differences (1,923) 42 67 (1,814)

 De-merger of Document Management Group (19,361) (3,925) (5,401) (28,687)

 Amortisation charge - (1,766) (17,615) (19,381)

At 31 December 2017 28,333 448 34,158 62,939

Page 33

Page 34

Consolidated

2018

$’000

2017

$’000

12 Borrowings

 Current:

 Bank overdraft (i)  434 -

Non-current:

Bank borrowings (i)  44,562 50,606

(i) The consolidated entity has decreased its bank facilities to $63 million

during the year. The facility comprises variable rate bank overdraft

facilities, loan facilities, and bank guarantee and transactional facilities.

The loan facilities and $1m of the bank overdraft facility expires in

March 2020 and the remaining facilities are subject to annual review

expiring in April 2019. The facility is secured over the Australian, New

Zealand and United Kingdom net assets. Reckon has partially hedged the

bank borrowings – refer note 13.

Bank